## MOTLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

**Emergency SESSION** 

March 30, 2020

15:00 P.M.

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2020, the Commissioners' Court of Motley County met in an Emergency Session in the Courthouse in Matador, Texas. The following members present:

Jim Meador	County Judge	
Douglas Campbell	Commissioner, Pct. #1	
Roegan Cruse	Commissioner, Pct. #2	
Franklin Jameson	Commissioner, Pct. #3	
David Stafford	Commissioner, Pct. #4	
Lindsey Aldrich	County Clerk	

Also, in attendance was County Attorney Tom Edward and Matador City Mayor Pat Smith. Judge Meador called the meeting to order and Commissioner Campbell gave the invocation.

## No. 261

Judge Meador stated that he called this meeting due to potential exposure to Covid-19 within the County. He went on to say that he did not initially take it serious enough and was asking for the court to declare Local Disaster of Emergency to help people understand this is a serious illness. Judge Meador read the Local State of Disaster for Public Health Emergency. Commissioner Campbell made the motion to accept the Declaration and Commissioner Jameson seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5 to 0 vote.

## No. 262

Judge Meador explained to the court that he had received a call from one of our Elected Officials about possibly being exposed and asked the court if they felt like anything needed to be done to protect our county, employees and building. He went on to explain that the Tax Assessor/Collector and County and District Clerk had already closed their offices to the public; but wondered if there was more action necessary. Commissioner Jameson stated that people just need to use common sense and if you've been exposed don't come to work. There was no motion made for any required action to be taken at this time. There was no further business or discussion at this time. Commissioner Cruse made a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Stafford seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5 to 0 vote. Court adjourned at 03:20 PM.

	Signed:	County Judge
		CommPct#1
		CommPct#2
		CommPct#3
		CommPct#4
ATTEST:	County Clerk	